ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 62 By: Lerblance, Adelson,
Aldridge, Anderson,
Ballenger, Barrington,
Bass, Bingman, Branan,
Brogdon, Brown, Burrage,
Coates, Coffee, Corn,
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley,
Eason McIntyre, Ford,
Garrison, Gumm, Ivester,
Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley,
Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Leftwich, Mazzei,
Morgan, Myers, Nichols,
Paddack, Rabon, Reynolds,
Rice, Riley, Schulz,
Sparks, Sweeden, Sykes,
Wilcoxson, Williamson,
Wilson and Wyrick

A Resolution congratulating the Red Oak Lady Eagles
Fastpitch Softball Team; commending their record and
perseverance; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, the 2006 fastpitch softball season was the first season
for Class B classification. That year the Red Oak Lady Eagles won
the 2006 Fastpitch Softball Class B State Championship. It was also
the first fastpitch softball championship in the school’s history,
although Red Oak had played Tulsa Union in 1976 when there was one
classification for all schools. The Oklahoma State Senate passed
Senate Resolution No. 19 in 2007 to congratulate the Red Oak Lady
Eagles; and

WHEREAS, the 2007 Class B Fastpitch Softball State Championship
Game was unusual in that it took 72 hours and 11 innings for the Red



Oak Lady Eagles to win their second consecutive state title. Rain
halted the championship contest in the seventh inning when officials
suspended the game because of wet and slippery conditions. It was
postponed again three days later. The Lady Eagles finally claimed
victory, edging out Sentinel 8-7 at Hall of Fame Stadium.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates the Red Oak Lady
Eagles for winning the 2007 Class B Fastpitch Softball State
Championship, their second consecutive title.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends the Red Oak Lady Eagles
Fastpitch Softball Team for their 39-5 season record and for their
perseverance in the championship game.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Superintendent
of Schools Bryan Deatherage and Red Oak Lady Eagles Fastpitch
Softball Coach Shane Mabry.

Adopted by the Senate the 25th day of March, 2008.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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